was paid on September 29, 2016. The Company is filing updated Selected Financial Data to reflect the stock dividend as Exhibit 99.1.

Revisions to December 31, 2014, 2013, 2012, and 2011 Consolidated Balance Sheets due to Adoption of Accounting Standard. In April 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board
(“FASB”) issued Accounting Standard Update (“ASU”) No. 2015-03, “Interest-Imputation of Interest”, which requires debt issuance costs to be reported in the balance sheet as a direct deduction
from the face amount of the note. The guidance is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2015. This amendment must be applied retrospectively to
all periods presented. The Company adopted the provisions of this ASU retrospectively in the first quarter of 2016, and adjusted all prior periods accordingly. The adoption of this ASU will
simplify the presentation of debt issuance costs and reduce complexity without decreasing the usefulness of information provided to users of financial statements.

The Company also updated Selected Financial Data to reflect the adoption of ASU 2015-03. The cumulative impacts of the application are presented in the table below:

  December 31, 2014

As Previously

Reported  ASU Adoption  As Revised

Other assets  $ 53,902  $ (34,212)  $ 19,690

Total assets  $ 1,423,254  $ (34,212)  $ 1,389,042

Notes payable, long-term debt and other obligations, less current portion  $ 860,711  $ (34,212)  $ 826,499

Total liabilities  1,443,934  (34,212)  1,409,722

Total stockholders' deficiency  (20,680)  —  (20,680)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficiency  $ 1,423,254  $ (34,212)  $ 1,389,042

  December 31, 2013

As Previously

Reported  ASU Adoption  As Revised

Other assets  $ 46,666  $ (25,828)  $ 20,838

Total assets  $ 1,115,793  $ (25,828)  $ 1,089,965

Notes payable, long-term debt and other obligations, less current portion  $ 540,766  $ (25,828)  $ 514,938

Total liabilities  1,166,398  (25,828)  1,140,570

Total stockholders' deficiency  (50,605)  —  (50,605)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficiency  $ 1,115,793  $ (25,828)  $ 1,089,965

  December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported  ASU Adoption  As Revised

Other assets  $ 40,778  $ (19,485)  $ 21,293

Total assets  $ 986,928  $ (19,485)  $ 967,443

Notes payable, long-term debt and other obligations, less current portion  $ 586,946  $ (19,485)  $ 567,461

Total liabilities  1,075,998  (19,485)  1,056,513

Total stockholders' deficiency  (89,070)  —  (89,070)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficiency  $ 986,928  $ (19,485)  $ 967,443

  December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported  ASU Adoption  As Revised

Other assets  $ 29,372  $ (7,719)  $ 21,653

Total assets  $ 824,979  $ (7,719)  $ 817,260

Notes payable, long-term debt and other obligations, less current portion  $ 493,356  $ (7,719)  $ 485,637

Total liabilities  934,987  (7,719)  927,268

Total stockholders' deficiency  (110,008)  —  (110,008)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficiency  $ 824,979  $ (7,719)  $ 817,260

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

Vector Group Ltd. has prepared materials for presentations to investors updated for the three months ended September 30, 2016. The materials are furnished (not filed) as Exhibits 99.3,
99.4 and 99.5 to this Current Report on Form 8-K pursuant to Regulation FD.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The Company is also filing this Current Report on Form 8-K to revise previously reported non-GAAP financial measures to reflect the impact of its recent 5% stock dividend, which was
paid on September 29, 2016 to stockholders of record on September 21, 2016, in calculating its non-GAAP financial measure of Adjusted Net Income (related to Earnings Per Share). The